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Who We Are and What We Do

» The Lincy Institute conducts and supports research that focuses on improving Nevada’s
economic development, education, governance, health, nonprofits, and social services.

» Brookings Mountain West 1s a partnership with the Washington, D.C.-based Brookings
Institution that provides a platform to bring i1deas and expertise together to enhance public
policy discussions and to build a robust, inclusive, and sustaiable future.
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Survey Overview

» Purpose: Assess the effects of Nevada’s childcare gap on businesses

» Population: Small-business owners with employee childcare needs

» Sample: Non-probability, convenience sample

» Mode: Online data collection

» Content: 15 questions (two open-ended questions not reported here)

» Distribution: Chambers, LVGEA, EDAWN, Clark County, and UNR

» Dates available: 12/19/22 — 1/15/23
» Responses = 511
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Respondent Characteristics

What region is your company located or mainly operates in?

Las Vegas Metro 76.1

Population Shares (2021)

Clark County 72.8%

Reno Metro 17.2 Washoe County 14.7%
Rural Counties 12.5%
Source: U.S. Census QuickFacts

Rural Nevada 6.7
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Respondent Characteristics

What industry is your company in?

Construction and Trades
Education

Food and Beverage
Government

Healthcare

Leisure and Hospitality
Manufacturing

Mining and Natural Resources
Nonprofit

Other

Professional Services

Retail

Sports, Arts, Media, and Entertainment [l 2.2
Technology | 2.9

33.5
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Respondent Characteristics

Las Vegas Metro

Construction and Trades
Education

Food and Beverage
Government

Healthcare

Leisure and Hospitality
Manufacturing

Mining and Natural Resources
Nonprofit

Other

Professional Services

Retail

Sports, Arts, Media, and Entertainment
Technology

n=389
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Reno Metro
Construction and Trades Il 45
Education [ 0.1
Government I 31.8
Healthcare B4
Leisure and Hospitality 34
Manufacturing [ 9.1
Mining and Natural Resources 45
Nonprofit 45
Other W34
Professional Services I 21.6
Retail 34
Sports, Arts, Media, and Entertainment W34
T T T T
0 10 20 30

Percent of Respondents

Rural Nevada

Construction and Trades I 8.8
Education I 5.9
Food and Beverage W29
Government I 147
Healthcare . 5.0
Leisure and Hospitality W29
Mining and Natural Resources . 26.5
Other W29
Professional Services I 17.6
Retalil I 8.8
Sports, Arts, Media, and Entertainment 2o
T T T T T T
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Respondent Characteristics

How many employees does your company have?

1-24 64.6

201-999 .7.2

T T
20 40 60
Percent of Respondents

O

n=511

U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

2022 Small Business Profile = QFFICE OF ADVOCACY

REGULATION ® RESEARCH © OUTREACH

Nevada

313,257 small businesses
99.2 percent of Nevada businesses

UNLV

540,004 small business employees
42.8 percent of Nevada employees

Source: Small-Business-Economic-Profile-NV
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Respondent Characteristics

25-200

201-999

1,000 +

n=389

How many employees does your company have?
Las Vegas Metro

72.2
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25-200

201-999

1,000 +

How many employees does your company have? How many employees does your company have?
Reno Metro Rural Nevada

11.8

8

el I

64.7

20.5 1,000 + - 14.7
T T T T T T T T
10 20 30 0 20 40 60
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Respondent Characteristics

About what percent of your staff are parents to children under the age of 127

While Nevada’s population 1s
aging, there are nearly 600,000
Nevadans 14 years of age or
younger.” Most respondents
mndicated that they have
employees with children under
the age of 12.

* 2021 ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables

o000 [N -
| don’t know _ 12.3
T T T T T
0 10 20 30 40
Percent of Respondents
n=506

‘[JNW THE LINCY INSTITUTE &
BROOKINGS MOUNTAIN WEST



Respondent Characteristics

About what percent of your staff are parents to children under the age of 12?

1-25%

26-50%

51-75%

76-100%

| don’t know

n=384

Las Vegas Metro
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76-100%
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About what percent of your staff are parents to children under the age of 12?

Reno Metro

30.7

22.7

»
«»
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1-25%

26-50%
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76-100%

I don’t know
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About what percent of your staff are parents to children under the age of 12?

Rural Nevada

35.3

14.7

11.8

14.7
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Employer Challenges

Is your business facing challenges recruiting and/or retaining employees?

respondents indicated that they

are facing some challenges
Unsure 4.1 . ..
recruiting or retaining employees.
T T T T T T
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Employer Challenges

Is your business facing challenges recruiting and/or retaining employees? Is your business facing challenges recruiting and/or retaining employees? Is your business facing challenges recruiting and/or retaining employees?
Las Vegas Metro Reno Metro Rural Nevada

No 17.6

20.6

Unsure - 4.6 Unsure I 2.3 Unsure I 2.9
T T T T T T T T T T T T T
0 10 20 30 40 0 20 40 60 0 20 40 60
Percent of Respondents Percent of Respondents Percent of Respondents
n=388 n=388 n=34
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Employer Challenges

If yes, how impactful has this been on your business?

Not impactful at all 14.8

Not really impactful Nearly three of five respondents

mdicated that challenges to

Unsure 217 recruiting and retaining

IS
—

employees was somewhat or very
impactful on their businesses.

Somewhat impactful 26.0

Very impactful 31.4

(@
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Employer Challenges

Is access to childcare an impediment to your business
as it relates to employee retention and/or hiring?

Nearly half of respondents
mdicated that access to childcare
was an impediment to employee
hiring and retention and a fifth of
respondents indicated that it may
be an impediment to employee
hiring and retention.

(I) 1|0 2|0 3|0 4|0 5|0
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Employer Challenges

Maybe
No

Yes
n=383

Is access to childcare an impediment to your business
as it relates to employee retention and/or hiring?
Las Vegas Metro

_ 20.1

_ 35.5
_ 4

Is access to childcare an impediment to your business
as it relates to employee retention and/or hiring?
Reno Metro

_ 55.7

Maybe
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Is access to childcare an impediment to your business
as it relates to employee retention and/or hiring?
Rural Nevada
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Employer Challenges

Has childcare been identified as a barrier
to working by your employees or potential hires?

Half of respondents indicated
that childcare was 1dentified as a
No 34.3 . . .
barrier to working by their
employees or potential hires.
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Employer Challenges

Maybe

No

Has childcare been identified as a barrier
to working by your employees or potential hires?
Las Vegas Metro

- 13‘7
_ 38.5

n=384
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Rural Nevada
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Childcare Access and Benefits

Which of the below employee benefits/policies does your business currently offer?

Flexible Hours

Paid Time Off

Working remote

Company Paid Healthcare
Paid Parental Leave

Nursing Benefits

Childcare Financial Assistance
Onsite Childcare

Federal Dependent Savings Account

Backup Childcare

270
I 244
I 174
I 136

I 63

I 30

I 30

I 24

B 18

B 16
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Childcare Access and Benefits

If you do not currently offer childcare benefits to your employees, would
you be interested? Las Vegas Reno Rural
Meto Metro Nevada

Maybe 16.5% 20.7% 9.7%
B Maybe (16.7%)
No 23.5% 15.9% 25.8%
No (22.4%)
Not 20.1% 28.1% 9.7%
sure

H Not sure, need more
information (20.8%) Yes 18.8% 23.2% 22.6%
H Yes (19.8%)

Yes

-~ 91.9% 12.9% | 82.3%
Yes, but only if there was a -
government incentive (20.4%) n-= 383 ]9 31

n=496
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Childcare Access and Benefits

Are you familiar with or utilize the federal childcare business tax
credit, 45F?

Las Vegas Reno Rural
Meto Metro Nevada
M I'm familiar with and use it -
(1.8%) Familiar 1.69% 1.99% 6.1%
and use
I'm familiar with but don't use Familiar, . . ]
it (9.3%) don’t use 8.8% 8.1% 18.2%
B I'm not familiar with and don't ?Ot.l. e . -
use it (51.1%) amiliar, 49.5% 57.0% 54.5%
don’t’ use
B I’'m not familiar but am Not
interested in learning more familiar, 40.2% 33.7% 21.2%
(37.8%) but...
n= 386 86 33
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Childcare Access and Benefits

If your employees had greater access to childcare, as
an employer do you believe this would improve:

Workforce retention 411

Workforce recruitment

n=433
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Childcare Access and Benefits

Nevada allocated $220 million of ARPA funding to address access to childcare.
How would you like to see those dollars invested? Please check all that you support.

Vo ucher program to parents for childcare
Employer tax credit to offer childcare as benefit to employees
Employer tax credit for on-site childcare at work
Economic development childcare tax credit
Chambers, business, labor, trade associations tax credit for offering childcare to members

Utilizing existing public spaces
Scaling up partnerships with non-profits

Increase wages for childcare employees

Scholarship for educational and training career pathways
Bonus incentive to become a childcare worker

Tuition support for paraprofessional development
Reduce licensing barriers

Other

222

I 159
I 02

I 83

I 136
I 119

I —— 225
I 157
I 149
I 95

I 81

I 26

UNLV
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Takeaways

» Childcare access 1s an 1ssue for employees and employers.

» The most common benefits offered by employers to address employee
childcare needs are flexible schedules, paid time off, and remote work.

» Many employers are iterested i offering childcare benefits, yet there 1s little
knowledge and use of the 45F federal childcare business tax credit.

» Employers would like to see Nevada use ARPA funding to bolster the
childcare workforce and to use vouchers or tax credits to offset costs.
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Thank you!

www.unlv.edu/brookingsmtnwest
www.unlv.edu/lincyinstitute




